

No. 16-1430

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from a Final Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency and the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER TRUCK TRAILER
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, INC.**

S. Zachary Fayne
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 471-3114
Fax: (415) 471-3400
zachary.fayne@arnoldporter.com

Jonathan S. Martel
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Samuel F. Callahan
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 942-5000
Fax: (202) 942-5999
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Truck Trailer Manufacturers Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
1. Section 201 of the Clean Air Act.....	4
2. Title I of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007	5
B. The Final Rule	6
C. TTMA’s Petition for Review, Request for Reconsideration, and Motion for a Stay	11
D. This Court’s Stay and Post-Stay Proceedings	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDING	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16

ARGUMENT	17
I. EPA Lacks Statutory Authority To Regulate Emissions From Trailers	17
A. EPA Cannot Regulate Trailers Because Trailers Are Not “Self-Propelled”	17
B. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply, but the Rule Fails Even if It Does	26
II. The Final Rule’s Trailer Standards Are Not Severable.....	27
A. The Agencies Would Not Have Adopted the Trailer Standards on Their Own.....	27
B. NHTSA’s Rules Cannot Function Without EPA’s	34
III. NHTSA Lacks Statutory Authority To Regulate the Fuel Economy of Trailers	36
A. The EISA’s Text and Structure Make Clear that It Does Not Authorize Regulation of Trailers.....	37
1. Trailers Have No “Fuel Economy”	37
2. Trailers Are Not “Vehicles”	41
B. When Congress Intends to Permit NHTSA To Regulate Trailers, It Does So Expressly	47
C. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply, but the Rule Fails Even if It Does	48
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 376 (11th Cir. 1989)	23, 41
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 26, 27, 48
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
* <i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 28
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	42
* <i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28, 29, 34
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 556 U.S. 284 (2012).....	46
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	45
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	41
<i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28, 29
* <i>Glob. Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26, 48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) (Gorsuch, J., concurring).....	27
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27, 46, 48
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	42
* <i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 34, 35, 36
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	20, 48
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	27
<i>Miller v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13, 17
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	27

<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	48
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	42
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 435 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir.1970)	41
<i>United States v. Kidding</i> , 560 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>United States v. Lofty</i> , 455 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1972)	23
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 31(a)(6).....	20, 48
18 U.S.C. § 2311	22
40 U.S.C. § 17101(2)	20, 48
40 U.S.C. § 17501(2)	20
*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	5, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(5)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(6).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7521(k)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7524(a)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7541	25
42 U.S.C. § 7550(1)	25

*42 U.S.C. § 7550(2)	5, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 17011(a)(4)(A)(i), (b)(5).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 17242(a)(2).....	48
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(7).....	20, 47, 48
49 U.S.C. § 30301(4)	20, 48
49 U.S.C. § 32101(7)	20, 48
49 U.S.C. § 32304A.....	40, 41
*49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(7).....	5, 37, 45
*49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11).....	38, 43
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1)	5, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)	6, 43
49 U.S.C. § 32909	3
Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (Dec. 22, 1975).....	5
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (Dec. 19, 2007)	
§ 103(a), 121 Stat. 1501.....	38
*§ 108(a), 121 Stat. 1505.....	6, 44
§ 131, 121 Stat. 1508	43
§ 202, 121 Stat. 1521	43
§ 223, 121 Stat. 1533	43

REGULATIONS

EPA & NHTSA, Final Rule, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011)	6, 22, 45, 46
---	---------------

EPA & NHTSA, Proposed Rule, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 40,140 (July 13, 2015).....	30
*EPA & NHTSA, Final Rule, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016).....	3, 6-10, 13, 15, 18-22, 24-25, 30-37, 39-41, 44-47
EPA & NHTSA, <i>The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule Part One</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 51,320 (Sept. 27, 2019).....	29
49 C.F.R. § 535.3(d)(5)(iv).....	13
49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e).....	9, 31, 32, 35
49 C.F.R. § 535.9.....	32
49 C.F.R. § 535.9(a)(10).....	33
49 C.F.R. § 535.10(c)(4).....	32, 36
OTHER MATERIALS	
Admin. Conf. of U.S., <i>Administrative Conference Recommendation 2018-2</i> (June 15, 2018), https://bit.ly/2TESwpN	29
Dep’t of Energy & EPA, <i>Choosing a More Efficient Vehicle</i> , https://bit.ly/36xtETn	38
Dep’t of Energy & EPA, <i>Fuel Economy Guide: Model Year 2019</i> (Jan. 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/2O1LAz9	38, 39
NHTSA, <i>Towing a Trailer: Being Equipped for Safety</i> (Apr. 2002), https://bit.ly/2GpsMFZ	46
S. Rep. No. 110-278 (Apr. 7, 2008).....	5, 45
<i>Vehicle</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://bit.ly/31JuD2e	41
